

1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL

P.S. KHONGJOM

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 31(07) 2025 KJM-PS,

Date and time of FIR: 15/07/2025 at 08.30 pm.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Section
1.	BNS, 2023.	303(2)/317(2)/3(5)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday.

Date from:

Date to: 10/05/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 00.00

Time to: 06.00 pm.

(b) Information received at PS: Date 15/07/2025

Time: 08.30 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 17/KJM-PS/2025, Date & time:

15/07/2025 at 08.30 pm.

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North & @ 01 km

(b) Address: At khongjom area.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Information:

(a) Name: Sapam Kumar Meitei

(b) Father's name: Sapam Amujou Meitei

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 08/03/1991

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) UID No.

Passport No.

(e) Date of issue:

(f) Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License,

PVA)

PVA):		ID No.
Sl. No.	ID Type	TD 110
1.	AADHAAR	

(h) Occupation: Assistant Sub- Inspector of CDO-TBL.

(i) Address:

		Allungs
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present Address	CDO Unit Thoubal & PS Thoubal, District -
		Thoubal, Manipur.
2.	Permanent address	Salungpham Kang Thokchao, PO- Wangjing, PS-
		Heirok, Thoubal-District, Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 8837423772

7. Details of known/ suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's	Present address
1.	Khumbongmayum Yotchabi aged about 34 years	Ronald	S/o late Kh. Rana Pratap Meitei	Singjamei Thong Wangma, Bheigyabati Leikai PO: Singjamei PS: Porompat District: Imphal East

- 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complainant/information:- N/A.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

					17 1 (' Da)
	SI.	Property	Property Type	Description	Value(in Rs.)
- 1		Category	-		

- 10. Total Value of property (In Rs./):-
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.



12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Khongjom Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,



I am to report that on 10/05/2025 at about 6 pm, one Gypsy white in colour bearing registration NIL was detained by a team of CDO/TBL while conducting flash frisking and checking at Khongjom area. On preliminary verification, the driver was identified as Khumbongmayum Yotchabi @ Ronald aged about 34 years s/o late Kh. Rana Pratap Meitei of Singjamei Thong Wangma, Bheigyabati Leikai PO: Singjamei PS: Porompat District: Imphal East. The driver along with the detained vehicle was brought to DHQ/TBL for further verification. During verification, the driver of the detained vehicle could not produce the original documents of the vehicle, however, he was released on the same day upon assurance that he would bring the necessary documents for verification. And the vehicle was detained at DHQ/TBL for enquiry vide GD NO 210(A)/CDO-TBL/2025 dated 10/05/2025. Whereas, the owner of the vehicle never reported to OC/CDO-TBL or produced any documents regarding the vehicle inspite of several intimation given to Kh. Yotchabi @ Ronald. During that, on 26/05/2025 received a legal notice along with an RC copy bearing MN03P6080 having engine No MG71N213564, chassis No G13BN545953 from S. Puspa Gurumayum, Advocate High Court of Manipur with address to the Superintendent of Police, Thoubal vide Ref No15/LN/PSP/2025 Dt. 26/05/2025 alleging that the detained Gypsy white in colour was registered in the name of one Kshetrimayum Badrajit Singh s/o Ksh. Birjir Singh residence of W.Y.L.C.O Club, Kongba Kshetri Leikai, Imphal East bearing Registration no MN03P6080 which was forcefully detained by OC Commando Thoubal on 10/05/2025 from Khongjom.

As such, in course of further enquiry, a letter addressing to DTO, Senapati District was sent on 26/05/2025 requesting for verification of the ownership of the above detained gypsy. The verification report was received on 28/05/2025 from DTO Senapati District. In the report, the detained gypsy bearing registration number MN03P6080 was found to be an ALTO STD vehicle and registered in the name of Laishram Doren Singh, s/o. L. Bidhu Singh of Laimayum, Heirok Part-II, Thoubal District, Manipur-795148 having Chassis No.: MA3EYD81S01367996 and Engine No.: F8DN1296935.

From the above observations, based on the report received from DTO Senapati District and the vehicle details received from the alleged owner of the vehicle it is quite contradictory and also highly suspicious that the vehicle is a stolen one and being tampered. Hence the vehicle is seized at 7:32 pm of 15/07/2025 from District Police Headquarter, Thoubal (DHQ Thoubal) by observing formalities and handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.

Date: 15/07/2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(S. Kumar Meitei) Assistant Sub-Inspector, Commando Unit Thoubal

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence (s) U/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- Registered the case and took up the investigation/or (i)
- (ii) Directed (Name of I.O): SI. Ng. Boboy Singh of Khongjom Police Station.
- (iii) Refused investigation due to:
- (iv) Transferred to P.S.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O & A.C.



Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Khongjom Police Station Name: Sh. Joykumar Singh. Rank: Inspector.

No.

Officer-in-charge Khongjom Police Station Manipur

AS1. Sapan Kumar Meilei COO-Unit Taoutool 14. Signature /Thumb impression

of the complainant/information:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: